

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and)	
)	
COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE,)	
)	Case No. 11-cv-02262
Plaintiffs,)	Judge James E. Boasberg
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,)	
)	
Defendant)	

DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND ALTERNATIVE MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS I AND III OF PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

ERIC G. MOSKOWITZ
Assistant General Counsel
for Special Litigation
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
Phone: (202) 273-2930
Fax: (202) 273-1799
E-mail: Eric.Moskowitz@nlrb.gov
D.C. Bar No. 184614

ABBY PROPIS SIMMS
Deputy Assistant General Counsel
Special Litigation Branch
Phone: (202) 273-2934
E-mail: Abby.Simms@nlrb.gov
D.C. Bar No. 913640

JOEL F. DILLARD
Attorney
Special Litigation Branch
Phone: (202) 273-3775
E-mail: Joel.Dillard@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
I. The Fundamentals of representation cases: three types of disputes.....	2
II. Summary of the amendments	4
1. The purpose of the pre-election hearing is to determine whether there is a question concerning representation, and, if there is, to direct an election	4
2. The regional director has discretion to decide whether to entertain evidence about voter eligibility disputes at the pre-election hearing	4
3. The regional director has discretion to decide whether to hear oral argument instead of written briefing at the conclusion of the hearing	5
4. The parties are no longer required to file a request for interlocutory review in order to preserve their arguments, and such an interlocutory request will no longer automatically stay the tally of ballots after the election	5
5. The regional director now has authority to choose an appropriate election date	6
6. The Board will grant interlocutory “special permission” to appeal only in extraordinary circumstances	7
7. Post-election procedures are simplified so that, in both directed elections and elections by agreement, the regional director will issue a decision and review by the Board will be discretionary	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings - Cont'd	Page(s)
8. The Board has reorganized and consolidated certain procedural Provisions.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Board is entitled to extraordinary deference in crafting its own procedures	8
II. By delegating decisions to the regional director subject to discretionary Board review, the amendments give effect to Section 3(b) of the NLRA.....	9
A. The amendments give effect to Section 3(b)	11
B. The Supreme Court has approved the Board’s reading of Section 3(b)	12
III. The amendments are consistent with due process and Section 9	12
A. An “appropriate hearing” need not include evidence about irrelevant eligibility questions	14
B. Written briefing is not required for simple, straightforward cases	17
C. It is reasonable for the Board to hear all the issues in a single review proceeding post-election. Interlocutory review is disfavored, and it is appropriate to limit it to issues that would otherwise evade review.....	18
D. The regional director is in the best position to decide a fair and timely election date	18
E. It makes sense for regional directors to decide objections and challenges, and certiorari review by the Board is a reasonable and efficient way to oversee the regions	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings - Cont'd	Page(s)
IV. The Board fully considered and appropriately rejected the argument that the amendments would unduly limit employer speech.....	21
A. The amendments do not restrict speech and, even if they did, would pass muster under the First Amendment.....	21
1. The potential for shorter election campaigns does not violate the First Amendment	22
2. Empowering regional directors with discretion to resolve supervisory disputes adequately addresses the Chamber’s speculative concern regarding campaign speech.....	25
B. The amendments are in full accord with the text and purpose of Section 8(c)	25
V. Speculative claims about the way the region or the Board might exercise their discretion are not justiciable	27
A. The discretionary amendments are not fit for facial challenge.....	28
B. There is no harm in waiting for an as-applied challenge	30
STATEMENT OF PROCESS	32
ARGUMENT	33
VI. The rulemaking procedure complied with all applicable law.....	33
A. Unless required by law or regulation, administrative procedure is left within the discretion of the agency	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings - Cont'd	Page(s)
B. These amendments are procedural, so Notice and Comment and Regulatory Flexibility Act procedures are not required by law. In any event, the Board complied.....	35
1. Notice and Comment rulemaking does not apply.....	35
2. The Board complied with notice and comment procedures because it thoroughly analyzed the comments	36
3. The Board complied with notice and comment because, as a subset of the proposed amendments, the final rule is a “logical outgrowth” of the proposals.....	37
4. The Regulatory Flexibility Act does not apply.....	38
C. The Board’s internal procedures in this rulemaking are not required by law or regulations, and, in any event, were not “totally unjustified” ...	39
1. The Board lawfully issued these amendments with two, rather than three, votes in favor of the rule	39
2. The Board is not required to wait 90 days for a dissent before publishing the final rule	41
3. Member Hayes specifically voted against publishing the rule, the “final agency action” in this case.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbott Laboratoriess v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136, 87 S. Ct. 1507, 18 L. Ed. 2d. 681 (1967)	27
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	8, 30, 31
<i>Action on Smoking and Health v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 28 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>AFL v. NLRB</i> , , 308 U.S. 401(1940).....	1, 9
<i>Alascom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 727 F.2d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed. 2d. 2d 202 (1986).....	8
<i>Barre-National, Inc.</i> , 316 N.L.R.B. 877 (1995).....	15, 40
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. & Geriatric Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 688 F.2d 697 (10 th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Bituma Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 23 F.3d 1432 (8 th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	1, 9
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	24
<i>Cactus Corner LLC v. Dept. of, Ag.</i> , 346 F.Supp.2d 1075 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....	39
<i>Canter v. Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 28 U.S. 307 (1830).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases - Cont'd	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Carpenters Local 1545 v. Vincent</i> , 286 F.2D 127 (2d Cir. 1960).....	3
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	26
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. National Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778, 81 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1984)	8, 13
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	34
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	13
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	18
<i>Consolidated Alum. Corp. v. TVA</i> , 462 F.Supp. 464, 476 (M.D. Tenn. 1978).....	35
<i>Cronin v. FAA</i> , 73 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Dal-Tex Optical, Inc.</i> , 137 NLRB 1782 (1962).....	25
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	41
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	40
<i>Envir. Defense Ctr., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832, 879 (9th Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>Fed. Ex. Corp. v. Mineta</i> , 373 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Firststar Bank, NA v. Faul</i> , 253 F.3d 982 (7 th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Foreman & Clark, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.2d 396 (9 th Cir. 1954)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases - Cont'd	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>FTC v. Flotill Prods., Inc.</i> , 389 U.S. 179 n.9 (1967)	39
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1974)	17
<i>Grocery Services, Inc. v. USDA</i> , 2007 WL 2872876 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	39
<i>Hacienda Resort Hotel & Casino</i> , 355 NLRB No. 154 (2010)	40
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	36
<i>Harlan Fuel Co.</i> , 8 NLRB 25(1938)	26
<i>Inland Empire Council v. Millis</i> , 325 U.S. 697 (1945)	13
<i>James V. Hurston Assoc., Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	36
<i>JEM Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Jochims v. NLRB</i> , 480 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 476 n.7 (2011)	9
<i>In re Kirk</i> , 376 F.2d 936 (C.C.P.A. 1967)	41
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	32
<i>LaJoie v. Thompson</i> , 217 F.3d 663 (9 th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Liberty Coach Co. v. NLRB</i> , 418 F.2d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	10
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. Of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 657 F.3d 865 (9 th Cir. 2011)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases - Cont'd	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	37
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 s. Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992).....	27
<i>Magnesium Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 401 U.S. 137 (1971).....	11, 12
<i>Mathews Readymix, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 1005 (1997)	40
<i>Media Access Project v. FCC</i> , 883 F.2d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	31
<i>Milchem, Inc.</i> , 170 NLRB. 362 (1968).....	24
<i>Mobile Relay Associates v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1 (2006)	43
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 297 F.Supp.2d 74 (D.D.C. 2003).....	38
<i>Nat’l Classification Committee v. United States</i> , 765 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	34
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	28
<i>Nat’l Student Ass’n v. Hershey</i> , 412 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	31
<i>New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales</i> , 64 F.3d 1495 (10 th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Action Auto., Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases - Cont'd	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324, 67 S. Ct. 324, 91 L. Ed. 322 (1946).....	8, 10
<i>NLRB v. ARA Serv., Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 57 (en banc) (3d Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 n.21 (1974).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Chelsea Clock Co.</i> , 411 F.2d 189 (1 st Cir. 1969).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Claxton Mfg Co., Inc.</i> , 613 F.2d 1364 (5 th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Driver Local 639</i> , 362 U.S. 374 (1960).....	1
<i>NLRB v. Duval Jewelry Co. of Miami, Inc.</i> , 357 U.S. 1 (1958).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Fin. Inst. Emp. of Am., Local 1182 (Sea First)</i> , 475 U.S. 192 (1986).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	22, 23
<i>NLRB v. Gullet Gin Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 361 (1951).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Parsons School of Design</i> , 793 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Sun Drug Co.</i> , 359 F.2d 408 (3d Cir. 1966).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 309 U.S. 206 (1940).....	8
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 216 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases - Cont'd	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	28, 30, 31
<i>Peerless Plywood Co.</i> , 107 NLRB 427 (1953).....	24
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	9
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep’t of State</i> , 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Services, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43, 113 S. Ct. 2485, 125 L. Ed. 2d 38 (1993).....	27
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	8, 27
<i>Sargent v. Block</i> , 576 F.Supp. 882 (D.D.C. 1983)	39
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 957 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1992).....	10, 14
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194, 209 (1947).....	42
<i>Service Employees Local 87 (Cresleigh Mgmt.)</i> , 324 NLRB 774 n.3 (1997).....	40
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n, Local 270, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 561 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8, 41
<i>Southern California Edison Company</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61308, 2008 WL 4416776 (2008)	41
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 331 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28, 29
<i>St. Agnes Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 871 F.2d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases - Cont'd	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sw. Pa. Growth Alliance v. Browner</i> , 121 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 1997)	39
<i>U. Presbyterian Church in the USA v. Reagan</i> , 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>U.S. Cellular Corp. v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	38
<i>UAW-Labor Employment & Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	9
<i>United States v. Fla. E. Coast R.R. Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973)	36
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 313 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2002)	31
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	31
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. National Mediation Board</i> , 177 F.3d 985 (D.C. Cir. (1999)	22
<i>Utica Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Vincent</i> , 375 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1967).....	13, 14
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519, 98 S. Ct. 1197, 55 L. Ed. 2d 460 (1978).....	passim
<i>Washington v. Daley</i> , 173 F.3d 1158 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>White Eagle Co-op Ass'n. v. Johanns</i> , 508 F.Supp.2d 664 (N.D. Ind. 2007).....	39
<i>Williams Alaska Petroleum, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 57 Fed.Cl. 789 (fed. Cl. 2003).....	38

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act,
as amended (29 U.S.C. § 1511, et seq.):

5 U.S.C. § 553	35, 36
5 U.S.C. § 554.....	9, 10, 17
5 U.S.C. § 556(d)	16
5 U.S.C. § 557(c)	17
5 U.S.C. § 603	42, 43
5 U.S.C. § 604	36, 39
5 U.S.C. § 605	39
5 U.S.C. § 607	39
5 U.S.C. § 611(a)(1)	38
5 U.S.C. § 706	8, 9
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 152(11).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 153(b).....	1, 11
29 U.S.C. § 156.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 158(c).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 159.....	1, 2, 4, 13

Regulatory Materials:

1998 Regulatory Review - Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, MM Docket No. 98-35, Biennial Review Report, 15 FCC Rcd 11058, (2000) 43

Joint Statement of Chairman Powell and Commissioner Abernathy on Northpoint 17 FCC Rcd 9807 43

Amendment of Subpart H, 2 FCC Rcd 3011 (1987) 43

29 C.F.R. Pts. 101 and 102	passim
1 Fed Reg. 207	1
29 Fed.Reg. 15918,-19	35
69 Fed. Reg. 67823.....	43

76 Fed.Reg. 36812 et. seq.	passim
76 Fed.Reg. 80138 et. seq.	passim
76 Fed.Reg. 48789, 48801	36

Rules:

Federal Rules of Evidence 401(b)	16
----------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Established by Practice: the Theory and Operation of Independent Federal Agencies, Breger & Edles, 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1111 (2000)	42
The Potential of Rulemaking by the NLRB, 5 FIU L. Rev. 411 n.102 (2010), Jeffrey S. Lubbers,	42
How to Take a Case Before the NLRB (7 th ed. 2000), Garren, Fox & Truesdale	2,3,4,7
An Outline of Law and Procedure in Representation Cases	2
Casehandling Manual Part 2: Representation Proceedings	2
A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage (2d ed.), Garner	36
Developing Labor Law (5 th ed. 2006), Higgins	2,3
Senate Committee on the Judiciary, S. 7, 79 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 7 (1945)	9,10,17
The Empirical Case for Streamlining the NLRB Certification Process: The Role of Date of Unfair Labor Practice Occurrence (2011) Bronfenbrenner & Warren	23
